Public Document Pack

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

29 May 2020
Adur Planning Committee
Date: 8 June 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Not Applicable - held by video conference

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Pat Beresford (Vice-
Chairman), David Balfe, Stephen Chipp, Brian Coomber, Lee Cowen, Joss Loader and
Paul Mansfield

NOTE:

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the
Committee should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk before noon on Friday 5 June 2020.

Agenda
Part A

1. Substitute Members
Any substitute members should declare their substitution.

2. Declarations of Interest



Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in
relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this
meeting.

Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.

3. Public Question Time

So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with
the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on

Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking
to provide a written response within three working days.

Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services —
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)
4. Confirmation of Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee
held on Monday 11 May 2020, which have been emailed to Members.

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions
To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.
6. Planning Applications (Pages 1 - 66)

To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6.

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports

Recording of this meeting

The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The
recording will be available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable after the
meeting. The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda
(where the press and public have been excluded).

For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to
to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:

Heather Kingston Louise Mathie
Democratic Services Officer Senior Lawyer



mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

01903 221006 01903 221050
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk Louise.mathie@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Planning Committee

ADUR DISTRICT 8 June 2020

Agenda Item 6
COUNCIL Ward: ALL

Key Decision: ¥es / No

Report by the Director for Economy

Planning Applications

1
Application Number: AWDM/0204/20 Recommendation — Delegate to
Head of Planning &
Development for Approval
subject to S106 agreement and
planning conditions
Site: Kingston Wharf, Brighton Road, Shoreham-by-Sea

Proposal: Mixed-use redevelopment comprised of three blocks of
residential dwellings (4 to 8 storeys) and mixed-use business

centre (office, storage and cafe uses) - incorporating
riverside walk, landscaping and ancillary car and cycle
parking.



Application Number: AWDM/0204/20 Recommendation — Delegate to Head
of Planning for Approval subject to

S$106 agreement and planning

conditions

Site: Kingston Wharf, Brighton Road, Shoreham-By-Sea

Proposal: Mixed-use redevelopment comprised of three blocks of residential
dwellings (4 to 8 storeys) and mixed-use business centre (office,
storage and cafe uses) - incorporating riverside walk, landscaping
and ancillary car and cycle parking.

Applicant: Hyde New Build Limited Ward: St Mary’s
Case Officer: Stephen Cantwell

Not to Scale



Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321
Site and Surroundings

The site is located within the Western Harbour Arm of Shoreham Harbour, a wider site
allocation within the Adur Local Plan 2017 (Adur Local Plan Policy 8) which allows for
1100 new dwellings and 1200sgqm employment floorspace over the plan period to
2032.

The application site extends to some 1.6 hectares and comprises brownfield land
previously occupied by a builder's merchant and aggregate-bagging plant. Structures
remaining on site comprise a large warehouse approximately 9-10m in height at the
far eastern end and a small structure further west.

The site is broadly rectangular approx. 350m in length x 47m-52m in depth it is largely
level with minor variations of around 1m (3.5m to 4.5m AOD). Most of the site is hard
surfaced. The southern border is with the River Adur formed by sheet piling, and the
A259 Brighton Road runs along the northern boundary, with a roadside footpath of
varying width. To the north of this are commercial units with Victo-Edwardian terraced
houses further east, facing Kingston Village Green and beach. To the south across the
river is the northern side of Shoreham Beach with the Harbour Social Club and the
Adur Sailing Club alongside residential flats and houses.

To the west of the site is a large industrial waste and scrap metal yard ‘EMR
Shoreham’. To the east is the former Howard Kent Removals site which has been
cleared.

Vi U SOUTRWICK.

SR =2

-

The historic C19th Shoreham Fort, which is a Scheduled Monument, lies across the
harbour approx. 550m away. The Grade Il listed Kingston Buci Lighthouse is
approximately 120m to the east in Brighton Road, and beyond the railway line to the
north is the Kingston Buci Conservation Area. Shoreham Conservation Area is
approximately 1km to the west.

In respect of ecological designations, the site is of relatively low ecological value with
the nearest nationally designated site is the Adur Estuary to the west which is



designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) for the presence of tidal
mudflats and saltmarsh habitat. In terms of landscape designations, the South Downs
National Park is located approx. 1.57km away to the north beyond the A27. The site is
within Flood Zone 3.

Proposal

Full planning permission is sought for a mixed-use development including 255
residential units of 1, 2 and 3 bedrooms with a semi-basement parking level alongside
a mixed-use commercial ‘enterprise’ centre on the western part of the site with surface
car parking and landscaping.

The commercial element of the scheme would provide for approximately:

2,276m2 office floorspace (Use Class B1(a))

1,927m2 flexible business floorspace (Use Classes B1 or B8)
4,188m2 self-storage floorspace (Use Class B8)

99m2 café floorspace (Use Class A3)

Off road parking provision would be made for approx. 286 cars of which 79 shared
parking spaces are allocated to the commercial element of the scheme and 207
spaces for the residential element and as well as 155 residential cycle spaces. The
residential parking would be provided at basement level.

The proposal would comprise three 4-8 storey residential buildings and the 5/6 storey
enterprise centre with intervening planted spaces and at the commercial site, a
surface levels car park and forecourt. Public realm includes a riverside walk for
pedestrians and cyclists, with a seating area. Land at the site is also to be
safeguarded and dedicated for the future provision of a dedicated cycle-way along the
A259.

The site is currently served by three accesses onto Brighton Road each benefiting
from a ghost right hand turn lane. The vehicular access strategy is based on the
retention of two of the existing accesses, with one serving the residential development
and one serving the commercial element, with the third access being stopped up. For
servicing, a new service bay measuring 12.0m x 2.5m would be provided to the A259.
A new Puffin crossing would be provided on Brighton Road adjacent to the proposed
residential development to facilitate pedestrian movement across Brighton Road.



Further detail of the proposed commercial, residential and other infrastructure
components of the scheme including associated flood defence works/mitigation are
discussed further below. The proposal would include flood protection and sustainable
energy measures.

Relevant Planning History:

EIAOPINION/0003/19 EIA Screening Opinion for Redevelopment of the site
comprising 255 residential apartments (Class C3) and a mixed use Enterprise Centre
comprising Class B1 Offices, Class B8 Self Storage Units and an A3. Decision EIA
Not Required. 29.01.2020

Consultation Responses

The following responses include summaries by officers with full responses being
available for viewing on the Councils website:

West Sussex County Council:
Highways — Further information required

The proposal would provide appropriate contributions to local highway improvement
schemes. The general access arrangements for the scheme, in terms of vehicular,
pedestrian and cycle, emergency and refuse servicing are acceptable. In terms of trip
generation and distribution the impact is acceptable. In respect of Junction Modelling
for the Brighton Road/Kingston Lane/Albion Street signalised junction, the junction
would continue to operate within capacity. In addition, the level of car and cycle
parking provision proposed is acceptable. However, further clarification is required in
respect of:

- Confirmation of RSA on site accesses in the interim no cycleway provision;

- Confirmation of visibility splays onto the cycle lane;

- Ju
[...]
em when it is constructed. The proposed basement would
contain plant rooms to connect the underground pipe infrastructure which would
eventually be located along the site frontage. A s106 legal agreement can require
future access to the district heating system when installed.

The overall approach for the proposal has been to adopt and follow the national
energy hierarchy (Lean, Clean, and Green): The following other passive and active
design measures are estimated to contribute to a 6.2% reduction in CO2 emissions
by:

« Building orientation and layout to maximise internal daylighting, passive solar
gain, and (away from the road frontage), natural ventilation



» Thermal comfort managed through building mass, low-e glazing, internal blinds
+ Energy efficient building fabric

* LED internal & external lighting

« Balanced mechanical ventilation with heat recovery system (MVHR)

* Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) system for heating & cooling within the
commercial B1 spaces

» Commercial unit to achieve BREEAM ‘Excellent’ rating

* 58 no residential and 22 no commercial. car charging points

* 100% cabling for future EV charging points

« 22 no. ‘Active’ and 57 no. ‘Passive’ commercial EV charging points
» Car club with residents’ initial membership.

Subject to planning conditions to secure the final details of the above measures, the
proposal would accord with the sustainability objectives of Adur Local Plan Policies
18, 19, 28, Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan Policy SH1 and the NPPF.

Housing Mix and Need

Mix of Homes

The Adur Local Plan Policy 20 seeks a range of dwelling types including flats and
family-sized homes of 2 and 3 bedrooms. All should meet the optional higher Building
Regulations Standard M4 (2) for Accessible and Adaptable dwellings and an amount
to meet Standard M4 (3) Category 3: Wheelchair Accessible Standards, dependent on
identified need. Thirty percent of all homes in major developments should be
affordable housing, with a preferred mix of tenure 75% social/affordable rented
housing and 25% intermediate housing.

The JAPP (Policy CA7) sets a minimum density requirement of 100 dwellings/ha for
the Western Harbour Arm, much higher than the general 35/ha across other parts of
the District. In order to achieve this it envisages predominantly flatted development.
The proposed flats for Kingston Wharf equate to 159/ha. A Housing Needs
Assessment (Adur Objectively Assessed Needs) was updated in 2016, which
identifies the mix of home sizes needed according to tenure; market or affordable
housing.

Table 1 below summarises the proposed size mix of all flats on the left. All flats are
intended to be affordable and therefore there is no figure for market housing. To the
right it shows the size mix within each type of the two affordable tenures; social rented
and intermediate/shared ownership. The need percentages in the darker shaded
columns show the extent to which the proposals provide more or less of the estimated
need for each of the flat sizes for the two tenure types.

19



20

Table 1. Housing Mix by Tenure Compared With Identified Need 2016*

All Flats Social Rented Intermediate

No. no. % need no. % need

1 bed 87 21 23 (-7%) 66 40% | (+22.5%)
%
2 bed 149 58 63 (+23%) 91 56% (-3.5)
%
3 bed 19 13 14 (-11%) 6 4% | (-23.5%)
%
Total 255 92 163

* Compared with average percentages of estimated need in Adur Objectively
Assessed Needs, 2016

In two areas the proposal is very close to the identified need mix with 2-bed
intermediate homes and 1-bed both within 7% of need. Given the high density
approach required by Policy, comparatively few 3-bed homes can be accommodated,
but the high proportion of 2 bedroom rented homes is a welcome provision for small
households in the rental sector. The commensurately higher proportion of one
bedroom flats provides access to the least costly unit size to a greater number of
people who wish to enter the property ownership market through shared equity.

Most flats (95%) are to be constructed to Building Regulations Standards M4 (2) for
Accessible and Adaptable dwellings, which is a minor shortfall below the policy target
of all homes. All flats meet requirements of the Nationally Described Internal Space
Standards 2016. Confirmation is awaited as to the precise proportion of homes
designed for M4 (3) Wheelchair Accessible Standards. In communal areas corridor
widths and gradients all appear to provide for disability access requirements; and a
planning condition can be used to ensure the use of level thresholds.

Affordable Homes

Although the applicant intends to deliver 100% affordable housing the application
seeks only a policy compliant 30% and this can be secured by way of a legal
agreement. Once granted permission the applicant intends to utilise affordable
housing grant to deliver the remaining 70% as affordable housing. The applicant has
entered into a strategic partnership with Homes England which enables access to
affordable housing grants to deliver the remaining 70% as affordable housing. Hyde
Housing has submitted a Memorandum of Understanding to the Council setting out its
commitment to deliver this additional affordable housing post planning.

It is also important to stress that the planning application states that the rent levels
would be ‘social’ rather than ‘affordable’ levels, i.e. based on a national formula which
takes into account local income levels rather than a standard 80% of market rent
levels.



Whilst, the absence of market housing from the proposal does not achieve the mixed
provision sought by polices for major housing developments, there is a mix of
affordable types within it; 92 flats would be social rented and 163 would be
intermediate (shared ownership). Uptake of the recently completed flats at the former
Parcelforce site at the western end of Shoreham Harbour indicates the need for both
types. The detailed design quality of the proposed buildings and their outdoor spaces
is considered to make the d
[...]
ed by the applicant’s list.

These points are considered of importance in achieving a balance and mix of uses in
accordance with policies. It is hoped that clarifications and some amendments will be
made and an update will be given.

In terms of the mixture of uses, the applicant has agreed that the flexible space would
only be used for B8 purposes after a period of marketing first for B1 uses and has
agreed that this could form part of a legal agreement. The mix of the uses would also
be subject of a planning permission to reflect the maximum percentages proposed by
this application.

On the matter of hours of use, the application states normal business and weekend
hours, but online information indicates that 24 hour access is offered at the applicant’s
other sites. Clarification has also been sought on this matter.



Layout, Design & Appearance

Fig. 2: Elevations: Roadside (upper) Riverside (lower)

Policies SH9 & CA7 of the JAPP refer to the design of new development. It should be
of high quality, using suitable scale in relation to local context at a minimum density of
100 dwellings/ha. Buildings up to five storeys are considered acceptable on frontages
or taller on deeper sites, such as land parcels further west (WH3, 4 & 5), including
Free Wharf. Development should reflect the character of the marine environment and
be sensitive to views of the surrounding landscape, views of the waterfront and
historic features; the setting of Kingston Buci lighthouse must be considered for
development of over 3 storeys. Views from the coast at Shoreham Beach to the South
Downs must be retained.

Development should respect and connect with surrounding areas. Massing, design
and detailing should be acceptable. Set-backs from the road frontage and river are
required for the provision of pedestrian and cycle routes along each and to prevent a
canyoning effect. Development should consider privacy, overlooking, outlook,
overshadowing, sunlight and daylight, with well-defined int
[...]
 edge of Shoreham
Beach. The nearest precedent is at Free Wharf, approximately 1km to the west where
heights of up to nine storeys were approved in 2018, and which is located close to the
dense urban grain of the Shoreham Centre.

Although it is slightly lower and less dense than Free Wharf, its impact on the
appearance and character of the site and its surroundings would be profound and
transformative. Transformation is inherent in regeneration, and it is important to
understand the impacts of the particular design approach, along with the underlying
reasons for it. Noting the JAPP policies, the applicant refers to the following in
explanation of the size and height of the proposed buildings:

- The site is longer but less deep than other sites along the Western Harbour Arm,
achieving densities of at least 100 dwellings/ha requires larger buildings,

- Land take for the 4m waterfront walk to the south and roadside cycle path have
further limited the developable area of the site,

- Costs associated with flood defence and remediation of historic contamination are
significant,

- Financial viability considerations necessitate the use of taller buildings to achieve
viability and policy-compliance,

- The scale and massing (which included buildings taller than now proposed) was
supported in pre-application advice from the Design South East (DSE) Panel,

- The high density form allows for improved permeability between the site,
riverfront and the surrounding area — both in terms of visual and functional
connectivity

- The proposed density of 159 dwellings/ha compares with 183 dwellings/ha
approved for Free Wharf

The applicant adds that the Visual Impact Assessment undertaken as part of the
application concludes that all townscape effects would mainly be beneficial with some
neutral impacts. In terms of site layout the applicant adds that the need to separate
the residential part of the scheme from the adjacent EMR depot use to the west is well
served by the proposed c
[...]
th an important view of the Downs
retained to within the western part of the site (outside the left hand side of the images).

33



34

The stepping of heights from the centre towards the east flows towards the harbour,
lifeboat station and lighthouse. The landscaped courtyards and setting of the
development would also be on view, which together with the high quality architecture
the overall townscape impact categorises the impact as moderate-major beneficial. In
wider visual terms to neighbours, the variety of townscape elements and riverside
activity together with the design quality is likely to have medium impact on visitors and
residents and with the 165m intervening distance it is not considered to be
overbearing or oppressive.

Proposed development

Fig 8. From Brighton Road West: Existing & Proposed (from TVIA)

The comparative TVIA view above concludes that the impact in Brighton Road would
be of moderate to major townscape benefit. The series of new blocks, ribbons and
gaps provide a new sense of rhythm in a hitherto poor-quality streetscape. Their
proportions and windows borrow from Victorian houses, just out of view in this image
and is of high quality architectural design, supplanting poor quality industrial forms and
yards. This is also a benefit to angled views received by residential neighbours. The
wider footway and roadside vegetation including trees presents a much improved
environment for pedestrians.

The applicant’s assessment highlights many positive aspects of the proposals; the
clear transformation of the site and its character from industrial to residential; the
distinctive new rhythms and the undulating series of heights, dipping and rising along
the site frontages punctuated by gaps. The detailed architectural design with
horizontal banding, rustication, cut-away double-height corners and windows and
textual changes between seamed metal and flush window linings will provide richness
complemented by new planting. At the commercial building
[...]
th inset brick panels at significant
corners and a white precast banding to form a junction with a further change above.
The top section uses a lighter rustication than for the base, along with double-height
window openings. The four story ribbon elements use contrasting seamed metal
materials on the top floor to create a ‘roof zone which is intended to soften their mass.

At the street fagade the ribbons are distinguished by slightly asymmetric window
arrangements by contrast with the orderly columns of fenestration on the ends of the
main blocks, and by the use of a darker brick shade to the lighter tone of the blocks.



Detailed Design: Commercial

The design of the commercial building bears similarities to the residential blocks in its
width, height and strong geometric lines. It uses a brickwork base from the same
palette as that of the flats to give continuity, and this continues with the use of brick
slips for the riverside facade. At roof level the grey metal standing seam echoes that of
the linking ribbons of the blocks.

The main material for the storage wing to the west and the northern wall of the central
flexible areas is vertical metal panels in grey. These contrast with the light
(goosewing) grey of the window-frames which wrap the part of the western corner of
the building, matching the frames of the riverside brick-work frontage and the copings
and flashings at the top and bottom of the metal clad sections at its junctions with the
parapet roof and brick base.. The aluminium window frames to the ground floor and
eastern corner and loading doors into the courtyard area are yellow-coloured.

37



38

Wharf Business Centre

SEASISTORE | e =

TTI T T T L]
INEIEE TILTILT]
ImRINE » EDIERIER
INRINR TILTIT]
HE e

ENIENIEEIEE IS RN
EENiENIENIEEIEE WEEIEN
CICL T ITT T ILT
(IO I T
TN S 5N NS EE AN EEE

n
A
w
w
w

At the eastern end (further below) chequerboard patterning is proposed. This uses a
combination of three grey shades for the flush-faced metal pane

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

8 June 2020 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

 
 

Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Stephen Chipp 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
 

Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

 
 
ADC-PC/1/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor substituted for Councillor Brian Coomber. 
Councillor Kevin Boram substituted for Councillor Pat Beresford.  
 
ADC-PC/2/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
ADC-PC/3/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman advised that there were no pre-submitted questions from members of the 
public about any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the 
District.  
 
The Council’s procedure rules require advance notification of all public questions where a 
committee meeting is being held remotely. 
 
ADC-PC/4/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 May 2020 
be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
A recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Albury, Balfe, Boram, Chipp, Cowen, Loader, Mansfield and McGregor 
 
ADC-PC/5/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 
ADC-PC/6/19-20   Planning Applications 
 

 
1 

 

Application Number:  AWDM/0204/20 

Site: Kingston Wharf, Brighton Road, Shoreham-by-Sea 

Proposal: Mixed-use redevelopment comprised three blocks of residential 
dwellings (4 to 8 storeys) and mixed-use business centre (office, 
storage and cafe uses) - incorporating riverside walk, landscaping and 
ancillary car and cycle parking. 

 
The Head of Planning and Development began by outlining the scheme, which  included 
a number of plans and photographs to assist, and advised the Principal Planning Officer 
(Major Developments) would follow his presentation to provide an update on the scheme 
and changes made to a number of the planning conditions. 
 
The Officer indicated on an aerial photograph the position of the site for  development 
which was part of the Western Harbour Arm, the site allocated in the Joint Area Action 
Plan (JAAP), an extensive location for development in the 2017 Local Plan.  The JAAP 
was now the adopted planning framework providing detailed guidance for developments 
coming forward in the Western Harbour Arm.   
 
The Officer advised the application was for 255 residential dwellings, with a semi-
basement parking level and a mixed use commercial ‘enterprise’ centre on the western 
part of the site.  Each of the residential apartment blocks had access to raised residential 
gardens, communal areas, to include some play provision, and the scheme included a 
riverside walk for pedestrians and cyclists.   
 
The Officer referred to the design of the buildings and stated that extensive negotiation 
had taken place with the Coastal Design Panel for scrutiny by  independent architects 
and urban designers, and various changes had been made to respond to comments in 
order to provide greater articulation to the block.   
 
Members were shown a number of photo montages to assist in their consideration of the 
application which conveyed the scheme’s relationship with the street scene.  
 
The Officer referred to the various sustainability measures undertaken by the applicants, 
which included the use of flat roofs to accommodate solar panels, and Members were 
advised the applicant had been keen to encourage a highly sustainable development.  
 
Members were advised the applicant was determined to achieve a 100% affordable 
housing scheme however, the strategic partnership with Homes England had meant the 
application promoted just 30% but the applicants had submitted a memorandum of 
understanding to pursue additional grant funding post planning to secure and build out a 
100% affordable housing scheme.  The Officer referred Members to page 20 of the 
report, Table 1 Housing Mix by Tenure and advised that the rent levels would be social 



 
3 

rather than affordable levels which would make a considerable difference to meeting the 
future affordable needs of the district.  
 
Moving on from the residential part of the scheme, the Officer referred to the commercial 
development which included for storage, offices and an element of flexible floor space for 
either office or storage.  The applicants had agreed, through the legal agreement, their 
commitment to market the flexible space as offices. 
 
The Officer outlined the appearance and design of the commercial development and 
Members were shown the amended plans.  The key change had been to the western 
elevation which incorporated increased brickwork and a checkerboard effect.  Any 
advertisement on the building would be dealt with by a separate application. Landscaping 
would be provided along the site frontage but has been compromised to create space for 
the cyclepath.   
 
The Officer referred to recent discussion on the likelihood of incorporating some 
pontoons along the frontage of the site.  Further discussions were being held  with the 
applicants and the Shoreham Port Authority to see if the Port Authority could support the 
idea of some similar improved access along the water frontage. 
 
In conclusion, the Head of Planning and Development outlined the content of the 
addendum circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects) updated the Committee on the additional 
conditions to the report and other amendments:- 
 
Condition 7 which referred to Means of Enclosure - proposed to be extended to include 
balconies. 
 
Condition 8 which referred to B1 business use - proposed to be extended to have further 
information about the management of these uses, sizes of spaces and facilities available 
to them and the way in which businesses would be supported.      
 
Another potential condition following further discussion with highways regarding interim 
arrangements at the access crossing points where the cyclepath will eventually cross 
them. 
 
Condition 25 which referred to communal heating and plant - the Environment Agency 
had asked for a condition to protect any basement plant against flooding. 
 
Condition 27 which referred to energy efficiency - that air quality emissions from any 
energy generating plant be subject to low nitrogen dioxide emissions, and verification of 
levels of renewable energy be added. 
 
Condition 31 which referred to lighting - in accordance with the request of the Port 
Authority, to  add a requirement for verification of the light design once approved and 
installed  
 
With regard to the legal agreement, the Environmental Health Officer had recommended 
an air quality mitigation contribution of just over £88,000. There are ongoing discussions 
as to whether this amount should be reduced to take into account on site emissions 
measures and EV charge points. 



 
4 

 
On page 20 the applicants had re-confirmed that 95% of buildings would meet the 
Building Regulations Standards M4(2) for Accessible and Adaptable dwellings.  
Wheelchair housing M4 (3) could be covered under the legal agreement.  
 
On a point of information, the setback of the building from the site frontage compared 
with the existing building setback would be between one and a half and three metres in 
from the edge of the site in order to achieve the widened pavement and the future 
segregated cycle path. 
 
Consultation responses - no response from Southern Water but can be covered under 
the delegation period. Discussions are to continue with the CCG regarding whether there 
is need for or contribution for any health facility arising from the development.  Regarding 
the table on page 52 of the report, Officers still await the Environmental Health Officer’s 
comments on the hours proposed. In consideration of further recent highway information 
the Highway Authority had stated an initial impression that Junction modelling was now 
acceptable. 
 
Members raised queries on the presentation for clarification which were answered by the 
Officers to the Members’ satisfaction and included, in summary:-   
 

 the aesthetics of the residential blocks/commercial centre and their relationship 
with the character of the street scene; 

 the capacity of junctions for developments and charging points for electric bikes; 
 the use of the semi-basement car park and how delivery vehicles access the site;  
 Car Share Scheme; 
 affordable housing - memorandum of undertaking; and 
 the safety of riverside railings. 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.30 pm, and reconvened at 8.35 pm.  
 
There were six further representations from registered speakers, three in objection and 
three in support, and all had elected to join the meeting. 
 
Members supported the provision of much needed affordable homes and felt they  would 
provide strong social benefit and make a significant contribution.   However, it was felt by 
some Members that there were still a number of outstanding matters, within the report, 
which required further consideration and felt the proposal had not demonstrated high 
quality design that justified the height of the development proposed at one of the District's 
key gateway sites.   
 
The Head of Planning and Development advised Members the application had been four 
years in the making and considerable work had been carried out by the applicants before 
it had been brought to Committee.  He said the late inclusion of the JAAP proposals for 
the cycle path had caused significant delays, and with regard to design an extensive 
design process had taken place, and the form of the proposed buildings had followed the 
JAAP layout proposals.  However, he felt the applicants would be willing to further 
discuss materials, finishes and design details. 
 
The Committee Members largely supported the scheme however, they unanimously 
agreed to defer the application for Officers to discuss the design and form of the buildings 
with the applicants before coming back to Committee for further consideration.       



 
5 

 
A vote was taken by roll call.  A proposal was put forward by Councillor Stephen Chipp to 
defer the application, and seconded by Councillor Joss Loader and the vote was as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Albury, Balfe, Boram, Chipp, Cowen, Loader, Mansfield and McGregor  
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee Members unanimously agreed to DEFER the application for Officers to 
discuss the design and form of the buildings with the applicants before coming back to 
the Planning Committee for further consideration.       
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 9.34 pm 

 

 

 


